

## **BY-LAW NO. 4963**

**BB 35** 

A BY-LAW of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories to regulate the safety, health and welfare of people and the protection of people and property, pursuant to the relevant provisions of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*, S.N.W.T., 2003, c.22 as amended from time to time.

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife has adopted Building By-law No. 4469, as amended;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife wishes to amend By-law No. 4469, as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF YELLOWKNIFE, in regular session duly assembled, enacts as follows:

## **APPLICATION**

- 1. That Building By-law No. 4469, as amended, is hereby amended by:
  - A) in subsection 4.3(e), deleting the "." after the term "\$1,000.00" and replacing it with "; and"; and
  - B) adding the following as subsection 4.3 (f):

Any structures exempt from requiring a Development Permit under Section 3.2 (m) of Zoning By-law No. 4404, as amended.

## **EFFECT**

2. That this by-law shall come into effect upon receiving Third Reading and otherwise meets the requirements of Section 75 of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*.

DM#517392

Read a First time this day of, A.D. 2018.	
Mayor  City Administrator	
Read a Second Time this 14 day of, A.D. 2018.  Tak Leyek  Mayor	
A/City Administrator	
Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this day of	A.D., 2018.
Mayor Mayor	G.
City Administrator  I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of Towns and Villages Act and the by-laws of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowki	